1982/40



THE EDUCATION BOARD ADMINISTRATION REGULATIONS 1979, AMENDMENT NO. 2

DAVID BEATTIE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 8th day of March 1982

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. R. D. MULDOON PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Education Act 1964, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

1. Title and commencement—(1) These regulations may be cited as the Education Board Administration Regulations 1979, Amendment No. 2, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Education Board Administration Regulations 1979* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).

(2) These regulations shall come into force on the 14th day after the date of their notification in the *Gazette*.

2. Boards to divide districts into wards—Regulation 3 of the principal regulations is hereby revoked.

3. Number of wards—Regulation 4 of the principal regulations (as amended by regulation 2 of the Education Board Administration Regulations 1979, Amendment No. 1) is hereby amended by omitting, wherever they appear, the words ", with the approval of the Minister,".

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

*S.R. 1979/86 Amendment No. 1: S.R. 1980/92

236

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

These regulations amend the principal regulations so as to remove the requirement that Education Boards must have the approval of the Minister when they fix the number of wards into which their districts are to be divided.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. " Date of notification in *Gazette*: 11 March 1982. These regulations are administered in the Department of Education.